The following values are calculated based on the formula of the Upgrade DH report “Guideline
on business models and financing schemes for retrofitting DH networks” assuming that the
reduced energy costs could be handled as cash inflows. Comparing the cash inflows with the
total invests the payback period is less than 1.5 years and the economic benefit of the UM
quite easy to see. For the calculation of the NPV and IRR is assumed an investment without
bank loan and an internal discount rate of 7%, within a period of 5 years even knowing that the
pumps should operate way longer.

As the calculations are based on some assumptions, it is necessary to see, how variations in
the values could affect the KPIs. The investment could increase, for example due to
unforeseen problems that increase the effort. On the other hand, the savings will be depending
on the real operation mode and the fluctuating power costs. However, the sensitivity analysis
shows that also an increase on investment of +50% or a reduction of the savings (-50 %) leads
to quite positive KPIs:

Upgrade DH  Summary on business models and initiating investments for upgrading district heating

October 2020 16 UNIZAG FSB

 Basic Invest + 50% Saving -50 %

Total Investment 95,000 € 142,000 € 95,000 €

Savings of el. Power costs
per year

74,000 € 74,000 € 37,000 €

Internal discount rate i= 7 % 7 % 7 %

NPV 190,000 € 150,000 € 50,000 €

Payback period 1.5 years 2.25 years 3 years

IRR 60 % 33 % 18 %

The following figures provide an overview on the sensitivity from a reduction of the savings or
an increase of the investment to the IRR and the NPV. Figure 5 shows the impact of increasing
investment costs, starting from 95,000 € on the left up to 142,000 € on the right end of the
graph. Figure 6 illustrates the impact on the calculations in case the assumed savings of
around 74,000 € on the right end will reduce to around 37,000 € at the left end.

Figure 5: Effects on increasing investment costs up to 150%

Final results

The different UM were discussed with the DH representatives during the whole project phase,